
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Keith Bottomley 

(Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Caroline Addy 
Rehana Ameer 
Alexander Barr 
Adrian Bastow 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Tijs Broeke 
John Chapman 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Anne Fairweather 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 

Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Christopher Hill 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Shravan Joshi 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
Enquiries: Rofikul Islam   

Tel. No: 020 7332 1174 
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/qEBHOrL1mK0  

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 

recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/qEBHOrL1mK0


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Tuesday 22 

September 2020. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
5. UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON PORT 

HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
 The Port Health and Public Protection Director to be heard.  
 For Information 
6. HAZARDOUS WASTE UPDATE 
 The Assistant Director - Cleansing Operations and Street Environment to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
7. AMENDMENTS TO THE COMMERCIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 

PLAN 2020-2021 WITH RESPECT TO FOOD SAFETY WORK 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
8. REVIEW OF PILOT AND FUTURE BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES FUNDING FOR 

ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AGAINST ILLEGAL STREET TRADING ON AND BY 
THE BRIDGES 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
9. 48TH CITY OF LONDON THAMES FISHERY RESEARCH EXPERIMENT 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. RESETTING OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS 2020/21 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
11. DBE SENIOR OFFICER RESIGNATION 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
13. QUESTION ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 22 September 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
17. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS -PERIOD ENDING 

30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, Director of Markets and 

Consumer Protection and the Director of Open Spaces.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held via Microsoft Teams at 11.00 am.  

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Tijs Broeke 
John Chapman 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
 
In attendance: 

Anne Fairweather 
Christopher Hill 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Shravan Joshi 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Henry Pollard  
Deputy Robert Merrett 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman  
John Edwards 

 
Officers: 

Carolyn Dwyer  
Elisabeth Hannah 
Richard Steele 
Stuart Wright 
Zahur Khan 
Jim Graham  
Frank Marchione 
Colin Buttery 
Gary Burks 
Gerry Kiefer 
James Gibson 
Jenny Pitcairn 
Gavin Stedman 
Jon Averns 
Rachel Pye 
Ruth Calderwood 
Kate Smith 
Rofikul Islam  
Gemma Stokely  
Polly Dunn 

 
 
 

Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment  
Department of the Built Environment  
Comptroller & City Solicitors 
Open Spaces Department  
Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 
Chamberlain's Department 
Chamberlain's Department 
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Town Clerk  
Town Clerk  
Town Clerk  
Town Clerk  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Henrika Priest and Deputy Elizabeth 
Rogula.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - that the public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21 July 
2020 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the current list 
of outstanding actions:  
 
Electric Vehicle Charging 
The Electric Vehicle Charging installation had been impacted by the pandemic 
but is expected to go live by December 2020. Members will be kept informed as 
this develops in the future.  
 
Garden Waste Recycling 
Members were informed that the Garden Waste Recycling pilot has now been 
deferred till January 2021.  
 
Measurement and mitigation options for operational rail noise from 
London Underground affecting the Barbican Estate  
The Chair noted that it is very disappointing that the residents at the Barbican 
Estate continue to face the ongoing noise and disturbance. The City of London 
has to accept that TfL has a number of challenges ahead of them at present, 
not least their funding position and given that TfL are now being asked to run 
more train services in order to provide social distancing on the trains. It was 
noted that the City of London is not in a position at present to press TfL to get 
the temporary speed restrictions put in place or to progress the longer-term 
solutions.     
 
A Member noted the concerns expressed by the Chairman and accepted the 
fact that we are now navigating through challenging times and the rail nois
[...]
beyond.  Consequently, procedures and processes have 
been developed with Defra and the Food Standards Agency to address the 
issue, such as accepting electronic copies of paperwork. This has sped up 
much of the process and will be in place until the current situation resolves 
back to some normality.  
 
The Deputy Chairman asked why there seems to be an increase of NO2

 

(Nitrogen dioxide) figures. This was followed by another question in terms of 
pest visibilities within the City of London. 

 
The Port Health and Public Protection Director noted that there had been a 
slight increase in the last month in NO2 levels, but it is not to the level 
experienced pre COVID.  The Air Quality Team Manager also updated the 
Committee and mentioned that the NO2 levels had decreased significantly 
during the COVID restrictions and the recent slight increase is due to increased 
traffic and the use of other combustion plant as the City becomes busier.   

Page 7



 
In terms of the pest visibilities within the City of London, this is potentially due to 
the lack of people and footfall within the City of London, which has led to the 
pests being disturbed less and/or foraging further.  The Department continues 
to liaise with business owners, landlords, and other stakeholders in order to 
resolve any pest issues and asked Members to get in touch should they hear of 
any cases which need investigating. 
 
The Deputy Chairman noted that on the South of the Millennium bridge, the 
illegal nut sellers are now back. The Assistant Director of Public Protection 
responded that the City of London is working with the National Food Crime Unit 
(NFCU), who got in touch with Officers from the City of London when they 
heard about the City's work on this. The City of London is now putting together 
a data intelligence pack on all known illegal traders in the City, which will be 
shared with appropriate partners.  The pilot project on the illegal traders is 
coming to an end, and the Committee will be provided with a further update on 
this following a review.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the content of this report and the 
appendices 
 

10. PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION RISKS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the Port Health & Public Protection Risks. 
 
A Member noted that the target dates for a number of the risks are missed and 
advised that in order to mitigate the risks, we should include a target date.  
Officers agreed to include the target dates for the future report on this.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the report and the actions taken by the 
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection to monitor and manage 
effectively risks arising from its operations. 
 

11. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the report of action 
taken between meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the report. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member asked if the City of London had any plans to regulate the use of 
drones within the City of London as the Member had received complaints in 
terms of a drone being flown in his constituency last night. 
 
Officers agreed to take this away and investigate the matter further, as usually 
drones are only used within the City of London for a number of specific 
reasons, including policing and for building surveys.    
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

Page 8



Update on the impact of the UK leaving the EU (Brexit) on Port Health & 
Public Protection – Gavin Stedman 
The Port Health and Public Protection Director noted that a report was 
presented to the Committee in its siting of July 2020, at which point the City of 
London knew that there would be a phased introduction of Border Controls from 
January 2021.  However, at present we do not know the regime which we will 
follow at the end of the EU Transition Period (e.g., will EU imports be subject to 
the same checks as imports entering the UK from outside of the EU or will there 
be a ‘lighter touch’.  It is therefore challenging to predict future workloads at this 
time. 

 
The Committee was informed that the City of  London had made a funding bid 
to the Food Standards Agency with a request for £474K, but had received only 
£150K. Officers had gone back to the Food Standards Agency and had asked 
for other fund opportunities that may be available.  Officers had also made a bid 
to Department for Environment, Food, and Rural Affairs for additional funding 
for the difference.  The closing date for the Department for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs was the 13 September 2020 and a bid was submitted.  
 
Members raised concerns about the lack of funds being made available. The 
Chairman assured the Committee that he is working with the Port Health and 
Public Protection Director to ensure that the funding gaps are addressed, and 
resources are put in place. 
 
Clean Air Day 8 October 2020 - Ruth Calderwood. 
The Air Quality Manager informed the Committee that the Clean Air Day is 
confirmed for 8 October 2020. This will be the fourth consecutive year that this 
has been running for; organised by a charity called Global Action Plan. The day 
aims to raise awareness about clean air, its impacts on health and how 
communities can reduce air pollution levels locally.  Due to COVID-19 the 
activities will be online; besides, the City of London plans to host an online 
business event as part of the clean city award scheme. At the event, the City 
will be launching a tool kit to reduce personal exposure to air pollution.  
 
The day will be promoted on social media, whereby businesses, schools and 
local residents will be signposted to participate with online activities. 
 
The Committee was further advised that the Air Quality Team is working in 
collaboration with the Cross River Partnership on the Clean Air Village project 
and had
[...]
 they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs  
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

15 
16 
17 
 
 
 
 

3  
3 & 4  
3 & 4  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - that the no public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21 
July 2020 be approved as a correct record.  
 

Page 10



16. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF COVID-19 ON THE CLEANSING SERVICE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Built Environment on the 
Financial Implications of COVID-19 on the Cleansing Service. 
 

17. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS -PERIOD 
ENDING 30 JUNE 2020  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, 
the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection, and the Director of Open 
Spaces.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no additional, urgent item of business for consideration in the non-
public session. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no other urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.21. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam   
Tel. No: 020 7332 1174 
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Port Health & Environmental Services Committee – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer(s) 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 
progresse
d to next 
stage

Progress Update

1. 19 
September 
2017

Electric Vehicle 
Charging

Transportation 
and Public 
Realm Director

October

2020 

 TfL contractors have completed installation of 6 EV 
rapid charge points with the successful concessionaire 
Chargemaster. 

 TfL and their contractors have completed the 
installation of the High Voltage substation and the 6 
charge points w
[...]
cts the proposed rail noise mitigations under 
the Barbican Estate –

 The new timetable has been deferred until March 2021 
which in turn has deferred the introduction of a 
Temporary Speed Restriction (TSR).

 The proposed mitigation works to the Brandon Mews 
points and crossing have also been put on hold.

LUL’s current priority is maximising the number of trains to 
enable social distancing.

Officers will continue dialogue with TFL, a meeting with 
officers to discuss the wider implications of funding was held 

P
age 14



on the 9th November.

Further updates will be provided when available.

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



Committee:
Port Health & Environmental Services Committee

Dated:
24 November 2020

Subject: 
Amendments to the Commercial Environmental Health 
Service Plan 2020-2021 with respect to Food Safety work

Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1, 6

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?

N

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? Existing local risk budgets
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?

N/A

Report of: 
Jon Averns, Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Report author: 
Tony Macklin, Assistant Director (Public Protection)

For Decision

Summary

This report seeks to clarify the situation regarding the Food Hygiene Inspection 
aspects of the Commercial Environmental Health Team’s Service Plan for 2020-
2021 and the need to undertake high risk non-food work as a priority.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

1. Note the contents of this report.

2. Endorse the risk-based approach being advocated to:-

a) continue ensuring:
 COVID guidance and legislation is being followed to make City 

businesses COVID-Secure;
 cooling towers’ water systems are continuing to be managed to prevent 

the spread of Legionella sp bacteria;
 matters of evident concern a
[...]
lowed to 
make City businesses COVID-Secure

b) cooling towers’ water systems are being managed to prevent the spread 
of Legionella sp bacteria; 

c) dealing with matters of evident concern arising out of the above; and
d) assisting the City & Hackney Pubic Health Team with the “track & trace” 

follow-up of City COVID cases. 

and

e) only inspect all our unregistered, overdue and known non-compliant food 
businesses that remain open and trading by 31 January.     

18. Finally, the number of food businesses which remain open during the initial 
four weeks of the second lock will determine the numbers we can realistically 
inspect and any extension to the lockdown will mean the same amount of 
inspections are required but in less time going into 2021-2022. 

Appendices

None

Background Papers:
Commercial Environmental Health Team Service Plan 2020-2021

Tony Macklin, Assistant Director (Public Protection)
T: 020 7332 3377
E: tony.macklin@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 22

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/assets/Business/service-plan-eh.pdf
mailto:tony.macklin@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

Committees:  Date 

Resource Allocation Sub Committee – for decision 
Policy and Resources - for decision 
Planning and Transportation Committee – For Decision 
Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee – For 
Information 
Port Health and Environmental Services Committee – 
For Decision 

20 November 2020  
19 November 2020 
17 November 2020 
23 November 2020 
 
24 November 2020  

Subject 
Review of Pilot and Future Bridge House Estates 
Funding for Enforcement Activity against Illegal Street 
Trading on and by the Bridges  

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 12. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Yes 

If so, how much? £268k 

What is the source of Funding? BHE Unrestricted 
Income Fund 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Yes 

Re
[...]
s): 
Finance – For Decision 
Court of Common Council – For Decision 
 
Barbican Centre Board – For Information 
Community & Children’s Service – For Information 
Culture Heritage & Libraries – For Information 
Epping Forest & Commons – For Information 
Establishment Committee – For Information 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queens - For 
Information 
Licensing – For Information 
Open Spaces – For Information 
Planning & Transportation - For Information 
Port Health – For Information 

Date(s): 
13 October 2020 
3 December 2020 
 
18 November 2020 
6 November 2020 
23 November 2020 
16 November 2020 
29th October 2020 
 
25 November 2020 
14 October 2020 
2 December 2020 
27th October 2020 
24th November 2020 

Subject: 
Resetting of departmental Budgets 2020/21  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 

For 
Decision/Information 

Report author: 
Julie Smith 

 
  

Summary 
 
At Resource Allocation Sub Committee on 18th September 2020 Members considered 
and approved recommendations for budget adjustments of £15.6m , following a 
request at their July Committee for an in-year re-budgeting exercise to assist in 
repairing the damage to the City’s budgets arising from the COVID-19 pandemic. This 
was seen as a vital step in ensuring that we put our finances on a sustainable footing 
for the Medium Term. 
 
Members of Finance Committee are asked to recommend to the Court of Common 
Council the budget adjustments outlined in this report totalling £15.2m to some 
departmental local risk budgets, (including a reduction of £400K to the original 
proposal to Resource Allocation Sub Committee for Open Spaces), to address the 
deficit in lost income due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and set realistic budgets that 
Chief officers can be held to this financial year (2020/21).  
 
Members of the relevant Service Committees are asked to note the recommended 
budget adjustments which, subject to the agreement of the Court of Common Council 
in December, will be reflected in their det
[...]
hairman and Deputy Chairman, since the last meeting of the 
Committee, in accordance with Standing Order No. 41(b)  

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to note the report.  
 

Main Report 
 

BACKGROUND:  Chief Officers and designated post holders within the City of 
London Corporation are required to implement various legislation under the authority 
of delegated powers. The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Collection of Contact 
Details etc and Related Requirements) Regulations 2020 were made on 17 
September 2020 and came fully into force on 24 September 2020.  

 
The Regulations require designated venues to collect certain contact details mainly 
from customer, visitors and staff, store this information for 21 days, and share it with 
NHS Test and Trace or local public health officials, if requested. This will enable 
NHS Test and Trace and local public health officials to contact people who may have 
been exposed to Coronavirus and give them appropriate public health advice to help 
stop the further spread of the virus. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 12



RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman give authority to act in respect of The Health Protection 

(Coronavirus, Collection of Contact Details etc and Related Requirements) 

Regulations 2020, insofar as they relate to the City of London Corporation’s areas of 

jurisdiction, and to authorise officers of the Department of Markets & Consumer 

Protection to act under the aforementioned provisions.  

Appendices  

• None 
 
Rofikul Islam  
Committee and Member Services Officer 
Town Clerks  
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 64

mailto:Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	7 Amendments to the Commercial Environmental Health Service Plan 2020-2021 with respect to Food Safety Work
	8 Review of Pilot and Future Bridge House Estates Funding for Enforcement Activity against Illegal Street Trading on and by the Bridges
	9 48th City of London Thames Fishery Research Experiment
	Fishing Experiment Appendix A
	History
	Objective and benefits
	COVID-19 and the 2020 Experiment
	The City of London Thames Fishery Research Experiment is organised by the City of London in conjunction with the Thames Angling Preservation Society and the Environment Agency.
	Essex Angling Team Kent Angling Team


	Fishing Experiment Appendix B

	10 Resetting of departmental Budgets 2020/21
	Appendix 1 Chief officers forecast local risk budgets at end July 2020 final

	11 DBE Senior Officer Resignation
	12 Report of Action Taken
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Port Health and Environmental Services Debtors -Period Ending 30 September 2020
	2nd Qtr Debtors Report 2021 Port Health Committee - Appendix 1
	2nd Qtr Debtors Report 2021 Port Health Committee - Appendix 2
	2nd Qtr Debtors Report 2021 Port Health Committee - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2020  
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON 
PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 

6. HAZARDOUS WASTE UPDATE  
 
 

7. AMENDMENTS TO THE COMMERCIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICE PLAN 2020-2021 WITH RESPECT TO FOOD SAFETY WORK  
 
 

8. REVIEW OF PILOT AND FUTURE BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES FUNDING 
FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AGAINST ILLEGAL STREET TRADING ON 
AND BY THE BRIDGES  
 
 

9. 48TH CITY OF LONDON THAMES FISHERY RESEARCH EXPERIMENT  
 
 

10. RESETTING OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS 2020/21  
 
 

11. DBE SENIOR OFFICER RESIGNATION  
 
 

12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  



 
 

13. QUESTION ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - that the non public minutes of the meeting held virtually on 
Tuesday 22 September 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

17. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS -PERIOD 
ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2020  
The Committee received the joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection, and the 
Director of Open Spaces. 
 
The Committee was informed that the report sets out the position as of 
September 2020 at which time the 120 days debts were over £160K, mainly in 
light of COVID-19. However, over £63K of this has subsequently been cleared, 
and the position is expected to continue to improve.  
 
The Chairman and Deputy Chairman noted that it is a difficult time for 
everyone. The Deputy Chairman commented that a number of local authorities 
had not paid their outstanding debts. This was followed by another who 
commented that the London Borough of Croydon is on the list of debtors and 
Croydon has effectively just been declared as being bankrupt.  
 
The Chamberlain’s Department responded that Officers are working on chasing 
the outstanding payments. 
 
RESOLVED, – that Members noted the report.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam  Tel. No: 020 7332 1174 
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 


